ORD 1698 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO 
ALIGN COVID FUND EXPENDITURES WITH FINAL FEDERAL GUIDANCE AND 

AUDITOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2023, Council passed Ordinance No. 1641 authorizing the 
transfer of twenty-five thousand five hundred fifty-four dollars ($25,554.00) from the 
Coronavirus Relief Fund to the Pool Fund to offset pandemic-related revenue loss; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent federal guidance issued in mid-2023 clarified that direct fund-
to-fund transfers of Coronavirus Relief funds are not permitted; and

[...]

bodies be held in public and that all deliberations and official actions be conducted openly. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF 
PEMBERVILLE, COUNTY OF WOOD, STATE OF OHIO: 

SECTION 1. The Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized and directed to reverse the prior 
transfer of twenty-five thousand five hundred fifty-four dollars ($25,554.00) from the Pool Fund 
to the Coronavirus Relief Fund. 

SECTION 2. The Pool Fund shall submit an invoice to the Coronavirus Relief Fund in 
the amount of twenty-five thousand five hundred fifty-four dollars ($25,554.00) for pandemic-
related revenue loss. 

SECTION 3. The Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to process payment of said invoice 
from the Coronavirus Relief Fund to the Pool Fund as an eligible expenditure under federal 
COVID relief guidelines. 

SECTION 4.